
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4524

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2016


CHINESE INVESTMENT IN ELECTRONICS AND IT SECTOR


 4524  DR.  MANOJ  RAJORIA:


         Will the Minister of Electronics and Information Technology be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Chinese Electronics and IT companies currently operating in the country;

(b) the total investment made by these companies in the country so far and the investment likely to made in the future; and

(c) the employment generated and likely to be generated by these companies?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY)


(a) and (b): As per the Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, the total FDI Equity inflows from April 2000 to September 2016 in Computer

Software, Electronics and Telecommunications Sectors from China is of the order of US$ 22.47

million. The details in this regard, including the list of companies, are enclosed at Annexure.


(c):   Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology does not maintain the employment data

for these companies.


*********


STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS

FROM APRIL 2000 TO SEPTEMBER 2016

Country China

(amount in US$ million)
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1 COMPUTER

SOFTWARE &

HARDWARE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.11 0.00 2.89 5.05 3.38 0.41 12.92

2 ELECTRONICS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.56 0.64 2.31 1.42 2.26 1.06 8.37

3 TELECOMMUNIC

ATIONS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.91 0.06 1.18

STATEMENT ON TOP 25 FDI EQUITY INFLOW CASES

FROM APRIL 2000 TO SEPTEMBER 2016

Country China

Sector COMPUTER SOFTWARE INDUSTRY

Sl.

No

Name of Indian

Company

FDI

Route

Name of Foreign

Collaborator

RBI Regional

Office

Item of Manufacture Amount of

FDI Inflows

(in US$

million)

1 ARKSUN SYSTEMS

SOLUTIONS

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI AIRI CONSULTING

SA

BANGALORE DATA PROCESSING SERVICES

(THIS INCLUDES [i] PROVISION OF

SUCH SERVICES ON AN HOURLY

OR TIME-SHARE BA

4.83

2 MOBINTECO PVT.

LTD

RBI OAK PACIFIC

HOLDINGS(JAPAN)

NEW DELHI SOFTWARE SUPPLY SERVICES.

(THIS CLASS INCLUDES

ACTIVITIES IN CONNECTION WITH

ANALYSIS, DESIGN AND PR

2.41

3 UCWEB MOBILE

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI UC MOBILE NEW

WORLD LIMITED

NEW DELHI Other information service activities n.e.c. 1.55

4 ARKSUN SYSTEMS

SOLUTIONS

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI AIRI CONSULTING

SA

BANGALORE Writing , modifying, testing of computer program to meet the needs of a particular client excluding web-page

0.77

5 ASIAINFO

TECHNOLOGIES

INDIA PVT LTD

RBI Asiainfo International

(H.K) Ltd

MUMBAI Writing , modifying, testing of computer program to meet the needs of a particular client excluding web-page

0.44

6 TREE

TECHNOLOGIES

PVT LTD

RBI HI TECH TONIC

PTE LTD

NEW DELHI DATA PROCESSING, SOFTWARE

DEVELOPMENT AND COMPUTER

CONSULTANCY SERVICES

0.40

7 MINDTECK (I) LTD. RBI MAHESH

THARANI

BANGALORE DATA PROCESSING SOFTWARE

DEVELOPMENT & COMPUTER

CONSULTANCY SERVICES

0.59

8 M/S SKILL BELL

TECHNOLOGIES

PVT LTD

RBI LAU YU HYDERABAD SOFTWARE SUPPLY SERVICES.

(THIS CLASS INCLUDES

ACTIVITIES IN CONNECTION WITH

ANALYSIS, DESIGN AND PR

0.50

9 MICKEYFONE

TECHNOLOGIES

INDIA PRIVATE LI

RBI AMPIM CO LTD NEW DELHI Other information service activities n.e.c. 0.19

10 MICKEYFONE

TECHNOLOGIES

INDIA PRIVATE LI

RBI AMPIM CO LTD NEW DELHI Other information service activities n.e.c. 0.17

11 GLADMINDS

TECHNOLOGIES

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI ZHOU LIHUA BANGALORE Other information technology and computer service activities n.e.c

0.17


Sl.

No

Name of Indian

Company

FDI

Route

Name of Foreign

Collaborator

RBI Regional

Office

Item of Manufacture Amount of

FDI Inflows

(in US$

million)

12 GLADMINDS

TECHNOLOGIES

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI ZHOU LIHUA BANGALORE Other information technology and computer service activities n.e.c

0.16

13 UCWEB MOBILE

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI UC MOBILE NEW

WORLD LIMITED

NEW DELHI Other information service activities n.e.c. 0.16

14 XENON

AUTOMOTIVE

INDIA PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI FAIR VIEW

ENTERPRISES

LIMITED

CHENNAI Data processing activities including

report writing

0.10

15 MEXTONE

ELECTRONICS PVT

LTD

RBI PRADIP SHETTY MUMBAI COMPUTER CONSULTANCY

SERVICES (THIS CLASS INCLUDES

CONSULTANCY ON TYPE AND

CONFIGURATION OF HARDWARE

0.11

16 TREE

TECHNOLOGIES

PVT LTD

RBI GANADA

INVESTMENT

CORPORATION

LTD

NEW DELHI DATA PROCESSING, SOFTWARE

DEVELOPMENT AND COMPUTER

CONSULTANCY SERVICES

0.07

17 SUN RAMIFIED

SOLUTIONS PVT

LTD

RBI Pramela Chandru

Vaswani

NEW DELHI Other information technology and computer service activities n.e.c

0.06

18 PRECISE PROCESS

ENGINEERING

SOLUTION PVT

RBI SUZHOU

BRIGHTECH CO

LTD

MUMBAI Providing software support and maintenance to the clients

0.05

19 JASPER INFOTECH

PVT LTD

RBI HANS TUNG NEW DELHI Other information technology and computer service activities n.e.c

0.04

20 SPIRITUS

HEALTHCARE PVT

LTD

RBI worldwide media

services inc

MUMBAI Other information service activities n.e.c. 0.04

21 MICKEYFONE

TECHNOLOGIES

INDIA PRIVATE LI

RBI GEORGETON

LOGISTICS LTD

NEW DELHI Other information service activities n.e.c. 0.02

22 MICKEYFONE

TECHNOLOGIES

INDIA PRIVATE LI

RBI GEORGETON

LOGISTICS LTD

NEW DELHI Other information service activities n.e.c. 0.02

23 XENON

AUTOMOTIVE

INDIA PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI Fair View Enterprises

Limited

CHENNAI Data processing activities including

report writing

0.02

24 UCWEB MOBILE

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI UC MOBILE

INTERNATIONAL

LIMITED

NEW DELHI Other information service activities n.e.c. 0.02

25 JAARVIS

TECHLABS

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI JAARVIS LABS

LIMITED

REGION NOT

INDICATED

Providing software support and maintenance to the clients

0.01

Grand Total 12.91

STATEMENT ON TOP 25 FDI EQUITY INFLOW CASES

FROM APRIL 2000 TO SEPTEMBER 2016

Country China

Sector ELECTRONICS

Sl.

No

Name of Indian

Company

FDI

Route

Name of Foreign

Collaborator

RBI Regional

Office

Item of Manufacture Amount of

FDI Inflows

(in US$

million)

1 HOLLEY

METERS INDIA

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI HOLLEY METERING

LTD

HYDERABAD MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

1.95

2 ZTT INDIA PVT

LTD

RBI Jiangsu Zhongtian

Technology Co Ltd

CHENNAI Manufacture of fibre optic cables for data transmission or live transmission of images

0.92


Sl.

No

Name of Indian

Company

FDI

Route

Name of Foreign

Collaborator

RBI Regional

Office

Item of Manufacture Amount of

FDI Inflows

(in US$

million)

3 M/S PIONEER

MOBILE

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI Lan Junbo REGION NOT

INDICATED

Manufacture of pagers, cellular phones and other mobile communication equipment

0.37

4 VSUN MOBILE

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI XUE YING ZHANG NEW DELHI Manufacture of pagers, cellular phones and other mobile communication equipment

0.33

5 VSUN MOBILE

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI XUE YING ZHANG NEW DELHI Manufacture of pagers, cellular phones and other mobile communication equipment

0.33

6 CX-PRECISION

MECHANICAL (I)

PVT LTD

RBI SUZHOU CHUNXING

PRECISION

MECHANICAL CO

CHENNAI MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.33

7 FIBREHOME

INDIA PVT LTD

RBI FIBREHOME

TELECOMMUNICATION

TECHNOLOGIES

NEW DELHI MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.35

8 FULHAM INDIA

PVT LTD

RBI FULHAM CO LTD MUMBAI MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.36

9 TODAYTEC

INDIA PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI GT HOLDING KH LTD NEW DELHI Reproduction of recorded media 0.24

10 CHANGHONG

ELECTRIC INDIA

PVT LTD

RBI Sichuan Changhong

Network Technologies C

MUMBAI Manufacture of CD and DVD players 0.23

11 FULHAM INDIA

PVT LTD

RBI FULHAM COMPANY

LIMITED

MUMBAI Manufacture of other electronic

components n.e.c

0.24

12 HOLLEY

METERS INDIA

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI HOLLEY METERING

LTD

HYDERABAD MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.22

13 HOLLEY

METERS INDIA

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI HOLLEY METERING

LIMITED

HYDERABAD MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.20

14 VSUN MOBILE

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI XUE YING ZHANG NEW DELHI Manufacture of pagers, cellular phones and other mobile communication equipment

0.17

15 VSUN MOBILE

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI XUE YING ZHANG NEW DELHI Manufacture of pagers, cellular phones and other mobile communication equipment

0.16

16 HOLLEY

METERS INDIA

PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI HOLLEY METERING

LTD

HYDERABAD MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.19

17 FULHAM INDIA

PVT LTD

RBI FULHAM COMPANY

LIMITED

MUMBAI MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.17

18 FULHAM INDIA

PVT LTD

RBI FULHAM CO LTD MUMBAI MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.20

19 KEPO ITP

ELECTRONICS

PVT LTD

RBI NINGBO KEPO

ELECTRONICS CO PVT

LTD

NEW DELHI MANUFACTURE OF

MICROPHONES,LOUDSPEAKERS,EAR

-PHONES,AMPLIFIERS,SOUND

AMPLIFIER SETS & OTHER

SOUND/VI

0.18

20 EVER

ELECTRONICS

PVT LTD

RBI VISION CREATIVE LTD NEW DELHI Manufacture of integrated circuits (analog, digital or hybrid)

0.15

21 MAIKE

ELECTRONICS

TECHNOLOGY

(INDIA) PVT

RBI Maike Industry (Shenzhen)

Co. Ltd.

MUMBAI Manufacture of other electronic consumer goods n.e.c. (this includes nontelevision

video camera)

0.14

22 KEPO ITP

ELECTRONICS

RBI Ningbo Kepo electronics

Co. Ltd

NEW DELHI Manufacture of stereo equipment, speaker systems, amplifiers for musical instruments

0.14


Sl.

No

Name of Indian

Company

FDI

Route

Name of Foreign

Collaborator

RBI Regional

Office

Item of Manufacture Amount of

FDI Inflows

(in US$

million)

PVT LTD and public address

23 KEPO ITP

ELECTRONICS

PVT LTD

RBI NINGBO KEPO

ELECTRONICS CO. LTD

NEW DELHI MANUFACTURE OF

MICROPHONES,LOUDSPEAKERS,EAR

-PHONES,AMPLIFIERS,SOUND

AMPLIFIER SETS & OTHER

SOUND/VI

0.12

24 EASTCOMPEACE

INDIA PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI EASTCOMPEACE

SMART CARD CO. LTD.

NEW DELHI Manufacture of integrated circuits (analog,

digital or hybrid)

0.09

25 CX-PRECISION

MECHANICAL (I)

PVT LTD

RBI SUZHOU CHUXING

PRECISION

MECHANICAL CO L

CHENNAI MANUFACTURE OF OTHER

ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS NEC

0.10

Grand Total 7.89


STATEMENT ON TOP 25 FDI EQUITY INFLOW CASES

FROM APRIL 2000 TO SEPTEMBER 2016

Country China

Sector TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Sl.

No

Name of Indian

Company

FDI

Route

Name of Foreign Collaborator RBI Regional

Office

Item of Manufacture Amount

of FDI

Inflows

(in US$

million)

1 ZTE TELECOM INDIA

PRIVATE LIMITED

RBI ZTE CORPORATION NEW DELHI Other telecommunications activities

0.76

2 HUAPTEC TELECOM

INDIA PVT LTD

RBI WANG YANWEI BANGALORE Activities of other wireless telecommunications activities

0.14

3 ZTE KUNGUN

TELECOM COMPANY

INDIA PVT LTD

RBI ZTE CORPORATION NEW DELHI TELECOMMUNICATONS 0.20

4 AP COMTEL PRIVATE

LIMITED

RBI CCTON Technology Corporation NEW DELHI Activities of providing internet access by the operator of the

wired infrastructure

0.06

5 12BI CONSULTING

PVT LTD

RBI SITA RAMAKRISHNA

VELAMURI

BANGALORE INTERNET

SERVICES/INFORMATION

TECHNOLOGY

0.01

6 ZTE KANGUN

TELECOM COMPANY

INDIA PVT LTD

RBI ZTE CORPORATION NEW DELHI TELECOMMUNICATION 0.00

7 PERLOS TELECOM. &

ELECTRONICS

COMPONENT

RBI PERLOS(BEIJING)ELECTRONICS CHENNAI TELEPHONE

COMMUNICATION

SERVICES

0.00

Grand Total 1.18

